A PV-diesel hybrid energy system combines photovoltaic power generation with a generator
set. This system ensures the availability of energy supply at any given time. The excess energy
during the daytime is stored in batteries to use more solar power even at night. A hybrid system
for an off-grid project is more viable than a diesel-only system, considering the cost of installing,
operating and maintaining each system.

Table 3: HOMER optimization results

Architecture Cost
PV (kW) Gen (kW) Battery (kWh) Converter (kW) NPC ($) COE ($) Initial capital ($)

30.3 19.0 53 16.2 $152,521 0.314 $86,615
84.4 67 22.5 $238,275 0.490 $178,249

19.0 22 3.79 $380,783 0.783 $ 18,740
9.57 19.0 6.97 $630,154 1.30 $28,180

19.0 $666,762 1.37 $9,500

3.5. Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is essential in building energy analysis. It identifies the key variables
affecting the energy system. This study investigates the impacts of varying inflation cost, solar
GHI, solar PV price, battery price, fuel price, and electric load on the project’s net present cost,
energy cost, annual electrical production, carbon emission, and RE Fraction. Table 4 presents the
varying values of the set of parameters.

Table 4: Set of parameters

Marginal change in base input
Input parameters -80% -60% -40% -20% Base +20% +40% +60% +80%

Inflation (%) 0.62 1.56 2.34 3.12 3.90 4.68 5.46 6.24 8.42
Solar GHI 0.85 2.13 3.20 4.27 5.34 6.41 7.48 8.54 11.53
Solar PV ($) 278 696 1044 1392 1740 2088 2436 2784 3758
Battery cost ($) 59 148 222 296 370 444 518 592 799
Fuel price ($/litre) 0.23 0.59 0.88 1.18 1.47 1.76 2.06 2.35 3.18
Electric load (kWh/day) 14 34 51 68 85 102 119 136 184

Regression is the most common technique for energy sensitivity analysis [39]. A correlation
analysis is used to evaluate the relationship of input parameters to the project’s NPC, cost of
energy (COE), annual electrical production, carbon emission, and renewable energy fraction.
The correlation (R2) measures the strength of the linear relationship between two quantitative
variables. Its values can range from -1 to 1. A correlation coefficient of -1 describes a perfect
negative correlation, with values in one series rising as those in the other decline, and vice versa. A
coefficient of 1 shows a perfect positive correlation or a direct relationship. A correlation coefficient